

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CARMEN THOMPSON, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. MJG 95-309
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT	)	
OF HOUSING AND URBAN	)	
DEVELOPMENT, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

Dated: May 31, 2006

ROD J. ROSENSTEIN  
United States Attorney

LARRY D. ADAMS  
Assistant United States Attorney

MICHAEL SITCOV  
JUDRY L. SUBAR  
PETER J. PHIPPS  
CHRISTOPHER HALL  
PAUL DEAN  
U.S. Department of Justice  
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.,  
Room 7342  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3969  
*Attorneys for Federal Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. HUD ACTED ON A REGIONAL BASIS TO AFFIRMATIVELY FURTHER FAIR HOUSING TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY STATUTE .....	3
A. Providing Hard Units Throughout the Baltimore Area .....	8
B. Vouchers, and Other Programs That Supplement the Hard Units .....	9
1. The Regional Reach of Section 8 .....	9
2. Block Grants and Other Programs .....	13
C. Promoting Regional Fair Housing Choice By Use of HUD's Many Programs .....	15
1. Non-Monetary Efforts of HUD's Program Offices .....	15
2. HUD's Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity .....	18
D. Building Regional Capacity .....	21
II. HUD BEARS NO CONSTITUTIONAL LIABILITY IN THIS CASE .....	25
III. NO BROAD-RANGING INJUNCTIVE REMEDY SHOULD BE ENTERED IN THIS CASE EVEN IF A LIABILITY FINDING IS MADE .....	29
A. The Law Is Settled That Permanent Injunctive Relief Should Be Awarded Sparingly, and Only When a Proper Showing Is Made .....	29
B. Plaintiffs Have Shown No Entitlement to Injunctive Relief .....	35
1. Considerations of Public Policy Do Not Weigh in Favor of an Injunction .....	35
a. A Decree Cannot Be Primarily Driven By Public Policy Factors Unrelated to This Case .....	35

b.	Even If They Were Dispositive, the Public Policy Arguments Made By Plaintiffs In Support of Their Proposed Remedy Would Not Work . . . . .	36
c.	This Case Presents a Situation Far Too Complex For a Detailed Decree to Serve the Public Interest . . . . .	38
d.	The Public Interest Demands That Plaintiffs Be Given Housing Choice, Which Would Be Denied By Plaintiffs' Proposed Remedy . . . . .	42
2.	Plaintiffs' Proposed Injunction Is Not Likely to Work . . . . .	47
a.	Plaintiffs' Opportunity Approach Is Flawed . . . . .	47
b.	HUD Lacks the Kind of Leverage Over State and Local Governments That Plaintiffs Ascribe to the Agency . . . . .	49
c.	Requiring HUD to See to the Development of Both Vouchers and Hard Units In Suburban Communities Would Be Problematic . . . . .	55
d.	HUD Has No Available Resources to Pay for the Remedy Proposed by Plaintiffs . . . . .	58
i.	Section 8 Rental Assistance . . . . .	59
ii.	Community Planning and Development . . . . .	67
3.	Plaintiffs' Proposal Masquerades a Denial of Discretion to HUD in the Guise of a Grant of Discretion . . . . .	72
4.	The Case Put On By Plaintiffs Does Not In Any Other Way Justify The Entry of Injunctive Relief . . . . .	74
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<u>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</u> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	45, 46
<u>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</u> , 126 S.Ct. 961 2006 .....	58
<u>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	31, 32, 33
<u>Califano v. Westcott</u> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	58, 72
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno. - U.S. -</u> , 2006 WL 1310731 (May 15, 2006) .....	3, 4
<u>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass'n Bd. v. St. Louis Housing Authority</u> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 4
<u>Dorchy v. Kansas</u> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924) .....	58
<u>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., - U.S.-</u> , 2006 WL 1310670 (May 15, 2006) .....	29
<u>Fort Mill Tel. Co. v. FCC</u> , 719 F.2d 89 (4th Cir.1983) .....	7
<u>Front Royal and Warren County Indus. Park Corp.Front Royal and Warren County Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal, Va.</u> , 135 F.3d 275 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	33
<u>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</u> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	30
<u>Harrisonville v. W.S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.</u> , 289 U.S. 334 (1933) .....	29
<u>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</u> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	30
<u>Hetfield v. United States</u> , 78 Ct. Cl. 419 (1933) .....	72

Jenkins by Jenkins v. State of Missouri,  
122 F.3d 588 (8th Cir., 1997) ..... 26

Johnson v. Collins Entertainment Co., Inc.,  
199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 31, 32, 33

MacDonald v. Village of Northport, Mich.,  
164 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 33

National Association of Regional Councils v. Costle,  
564 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 58, 71

National Audubon Society v. Department of Navy,  
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 30

National Federation of the Blind v. F.T.C.,  
420 F.3d 331 (4th 2005),  
cert. denied, - U.S. - (May 15, 2006) ..... 33

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,  
491 U.S. 350 (1989) ..... 31

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990) ..... 58

Pomponio v. Fauquier County Bd. of Sup'rs,  
21 F.3d 1319 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 32, 33

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996) ..... 32, 33

Riddick v. Schl. Bd. of the City of Norfolk, 784 F.2d 521 (4th Cir., 1986) ..... 27

Riley [v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind], 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 33

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976) ..... 35

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) ..... 7

Schl. Bd. of the City of Richmond v. Baliles,  
829 F.2d 1308 (4th Cir., 1987) ..... 27, 28

Thompson v. HUD,  
348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005) ..... passim

United States Postal Service v. Gregory, 534 U.S. 1 (2001) ..... 33

United States v. Fordice,  
505 U.S. 717 (1992) ..... 25

United States v. Yonkers,  
197 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1999), citing Bd. of Educ.  
of Oklahoma City Pub. Schls v. Dowell, 498 U.S. 237 (1991) ..... 26

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 30

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const. Art., § 9, cl. 7 ..... 58

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

24 C.F.R. § 92.50(c) ..... 71

24 C.F.R. § 888.113(a) ..... 11

HR 3058, Pub. L. 109-115 (Nov. 30, 2005) ..... passim

26 U.S.C. § 42(d)(5)(C)(ii) ..... 44

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(4) ..... 59

42 U.S.C. 1437f et seq ..... 59

42 U.S.C. § 1437u et seq ..... 62

42 U.S.C. § 1439 ..... 8

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601, 3604 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 3608(e)(5) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 5301(c) ..... 67, 68

42 U.S.C. § 5302(a)(4) ..... 68

42 U.S.C. §§ 5302, 5306, 5307 ..... 68

42 U.S.C. § 5304(b)(3)(A) ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 5305(a) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 5306(a)(1) .....	68, 69, 70
42 U.S.C. §§ 5306(b)(1)(A)(i) to (iii) .....	69
42 U.S.C. §§ 5307(b)(1) .....	68
42 U.S.C. § 12702 .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 12703 .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 12705(c)(1) .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 12747(b)(1)(A) .....	70, 71
42 U.S.C. § 12750 .....	13

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

House Conference Report No. 97-208, 1981-2 U.S.C.C. & A. N. 1010, 1032 .....	53, 54
